JAMES C. JUSTICE 3 COMMITTEES:
WEST VIRGINIA

AGING
AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION,
AND FORESTRY
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WASHINGTON, DC 20510 SMALL BUSINESS AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP
May 9, 2025
The Honorable John Hoeven The Honorable Jeanne Shaheen
Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural
Development, Food and Drug Administration, Development, Food and Drug Administration,
and Related Agencies and Related Agencies
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations
Dirksen Senate Office Building Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510 Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Hoeven and Ranking Member Shaheen,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026
Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies
Appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the
Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally
directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Jim Justice
United States Senator
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Recipient Name

Town of Athens Volunteer Fire
Department

Randolph County Commission

City of Bluefield

Boone County Public Service
District

West Virginia Wesleyan College

Connec Train Corp

Woodlands Development Group

Gilmer County Economic
Development Association

Jefferson County Commission

Greenbrier Valley Airport
Authority

Boone Memorial Health

McDowell County Commission

Valley Health Care Inc.

Nicholas County Commission

Oak Hill Sanitary Board
St. George Health Clinic

Pleasant Hill Public Service
District

City of Princeton West Virginia
Economic Development
Authority

Sistersville General Hospital
Sistersville General Hospital

Pocahontas County Commission

McDowell County Commission

City of Welch

Justice, Jim(R-WV) Agriculture
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Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

To construct a new EMS and Fire Rescue Facility.

To upgrade Camp Pioneer facilities.

To prepare for the construction of a new public
safety and resiliency center.

To extend sanitary sewer service.

To upgrade fire safety and electrical systems in
Agnes Howard Residence Hall.

To expand broadband access through community
Wi-Fi hubs and train broadband technicians.

To rehabilitate the Manos Theater.

To renovate a downtown building into a welcome
center.

For courthouse security upgrades.

To construct a new site for the Greenbrier Valley
Airport Education Center.

To purchase and install imaging equipment.

To construct a health and wellness center.

For facility renovations.

To upgrade courthouse facilities.

To purchase equipment.
To construct a new health clinic in Parsons.

To extend water service to underserved residents
and extend the life of an existing water storage
tank.

For a new police facility.

To purchase medical equipment.
To expand bed capacity.

For facility upgrades.

To construct a new Public Safety and Emergency
Operations Center to replace McDowell County’s
flooded facility.

To restore and repair Municipal Parking Building.

Project
Location

Athens WV

Beverly WV

Bluefield WV

Boone County
WV

Buckhannon WV

Charleston WV

Elkins WV

Gilmer County
WV

Jefferson
County WV

Lewisburg WV

Madison WV

McDowell
County WV

Mill Creek WV

Nicholas County
WV

Oak Hill wv
Parsons WV

Pleasant Hill WV

Princeton WV

Sistersville WV
Sistersville WV

Summersville
WV

Welch WV

Welch WV

Amount
Requested
($000)
$3,228

$2,250

$2,350

$2,800

$1,250

$1,200

$2,200

$1,350

$1,650

$2,500

$1,465

$6,000

$819

$501

$42
$1,500

$5,325

$1,000

$1,000

$4,000

$1,500

$6,000

$600



