## United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION,
AND FORESTRY
ENERGY AND NATURAL
RESOURCES
SMALL BUSINESS AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP

May 9, 2025

The Honorable John Hoeven Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable Jeanne Shaheen Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Hoeven and Ranking Member Shaheen,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Jim Justice

**United States Senator** 

## Justice, Jim(R-WV) Agriculture Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Town of Athens Volunteer Fire Department	To construct a new EMS and Fire Rescue Facility.	Athens WV	\$3,228
Randolph County Commission	To upgrade Camp Pioneer facilities.	Beverly WV	\$2,250
City of Bluefield	To prepare for the construction of a new public safety and resiliency center.	Bluefield WV	\$2,350
Boone County Public Service District	To extend sanitary sewer service.	Boone County WV	\$2,800
West Virginia Wesleyan College	To upgrade fire safety and electrical systems in Agnes Howard Residence Hall.	Buckhannon WV	\$1,250
Connec Train Corp	To expand broadband access through community Wi-Fi hubs and train broadband technicians.	Charleston WV	\$1,200
Woodlands Development Group	To rehabilitate the Manos Theater.	Elkins WV	\$2,200
Gilmer County Economic Development Association	To renovate a downtown building into a welcome center.	Gilmer County WV	\$1,350
Jefferson County Commission	For courthouse security upgrades.	Jefferson County WV	\$1,650
Greenbrier Valley Airport Authority	To construct a new site for the Greenbrier Valley Airport Education Center.	Lewisburg WV	\$2,500
Boone Memorial Health	To purchase and install imaging equipment.	Madison WV	\$1,465
McDowell County Commission	To construct a health and wellness center.	McDowell County WV	\$6,000
Valley Health Care Inc.	For facility renovations.	Mill Creek WV	\$819
Nicholas County Commission	To upgrade courthouse facilities.	Nicholas County WV	\$501
Oak Hill Sanitary Board	To purchase equipment.	Oak Hill WV	\$42
St. George Health Clinic	To construct a new health clinic in Parsons.	Parsons WV	\$1,500
Pleasant Hill Public Service District	To extend water service to underserved residents and extend the life of an existing water storage tank.	Pleasant Hill WV	\$5,325
City of Princeton West Virginia Economic Development Authority	For a new police facility.	Princeton WV	\$1,000
Sistersville General Hospital	To purchase medical equipment.	Sistersville WV	\$1,000
Sistersville General Hospital	To expand bed capacity.	Sistersville WV	\$4,000
Pocahontas County Commission	For facility upgrades.	Summersville WV	\$1,500
McDowell County Commission	To construct a new Public Safety and Emergency Operations Center to replace McDowell County's flooded facility.	Welch WV	\$6,000
City of Welch	To restore and repair Municipal Parking Building.	Welch WV	\$600